

No. 23-683

SCA EFiled: Mar 15 2024  
01:50PM EDT  
Transaction ID 72530494

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

West Virginia Automobile and Truck Dealers' Association,  
Thornhill Auto Group, Inc., Moses Ford, Inc.,  
and Astorg Ford of Parkersburg, Inc.,

*Plaintiffs/Petitioners,*

v.

Ford Motor Company,

*Defendant/Respondent.*

-----  
Certified Question from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of West Virginia  
Charleston Division  
Civil Action No. 2:22-CV-291  
-----

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Michael Bonasso (WVSB #394)  
Jason A. Proctor (WVSB #12291)  
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO PLLC  
Post Office Box 3843  
Charleston, WV 25338-3843  
(304) 345-0200  
(304) 345-0260 (facsimile)  
[mbonasso@flahertylegal.com](mailto:mbonasso@flahertylegal.com)  
[jproctor@flahertylegal.com](mailto:jproctor@flahertylegal.com)

Robert Hugh Ellis (admitted pro hac vice)  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
39557 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304  
[REllis@dykema.com](mailto:REllis@dykema.com)

*Counsel for Ford Motor Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Plaintiff Dealers Voluntarily Decided To Improve Their Dual Dealership Facilities Under The Ford Facility Assistance Program. ....	3
B. Lincoln Updates Its Annual Lincoln Commitment Program In 2020 To Include Funds To Help Offset The Costs Of Exclusive Lincoln Facilities. ....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION. ....	11
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Under Its Plain Language, W. Va. Code 17A-6A-10(1)(I) Is Only Implicated When Prior Facility Improvements Were Required By The Manufacturer. ....	11
B. Plaintiffs Disregard That The Use Of The Conjunctive “And” Means The Prior Facility Work Must Have Been Required By Ford. ....	13
C. Plaintiffs Argue That “Required” Means “Voluntary,” Despite These Words Being Antonyms, And Ask This Court To Render The Word “Required” Meaningless. ....	14
D. Plaintiffs’ Efforts To Insert Voluntary Past Renovations Into The Statute Ignore The Principle Of <i>Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius</i> . ....	17
E. Plaintiffs Engage In Rhetorical Sleight Of Hand By Pretending The Reference To “By Agreement, Program, Incentive Provision Or Otherwise” Applies To The Prior Renovations And Brings Voluntary Renovations Under The “Grandfather Clause.”.....	18
F. Plaintiffs’ Repeated References To “Legislative Intent” Ignore The Plain Language Of The Statute. ....	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airfacts, Inc. v. Amezaga</i> , 30 F.4th 359 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>Ancient Energy, Ltd. v. Ferguson</i> , 806 S.E.2d 154 (W.Va. 2017).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Damron v. State Comp. Comm’r</i> , 109 W. Va. 343, 155 S.E. 119 (1930).....	10, 14
<i>Progressive Max Ins. Co. v. Brehm</i> , 246 W. Va. 328 (W. Va. 2022).....	10, 17, 19
<i>Ringel-Williams v. W. Va. Consol. Pub. R. Bd.</i> , 237 W. Va. 702, 790 S.E.2d 806 (2016).....	10, 16
<i>State v. Harden</i> , 62 W. Va. 313, 58 S.E. 715 (1907).....	16
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 219 W. Va. 570, 638 S.E.2d 173 (2006).....	10, 14
<i>Tribeca Lending Corp. v. McCormick</i> , 231 W. Va. 745 S.E.2d 493 (2013).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Diaz</i> , 865 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
W. Va. Code 17A-6A-10-(1)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Code 17A-6A-10(a)(9) .....	8
W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-10(1)(f).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/required">https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/required</a> .....	15
<a href="https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/required">https://www.thesaurus.com/browse/required</a> .....	15
